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Al -7 1. NOTIFICATION DEVICES IN ROOMS CONTAINING (2) OR MORE AUDIBLE
AND/OR (2) OR MORE VISUAL DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED PER
NFPA 72. THIS SHALL INCLUDE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL DEVICES LOCATED
IN ADJACENT/ADJOINING SPACES.
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2. DO NOT DEVIATE FROM CONDUIT RUNS AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM SYSTEM SUPPLIER / ENGINEER.
FACTORS SUCH AS EXCESSIVE VOLTAGE DROP, ADDITIONAL PARTS,
ENGINEERING, ETC. THAT ARE A RESULT OF CONDUIT RUN DEVIATIONS
SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

3. DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN A DIRECT AIR-FLOW, NOR
CLOSER THAN 3 FEET (915 mm) FROM ANY AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSER.

4. THE AUDIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL PROVIDE A
SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OF 15 dBA ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT
SOUND LEVEL OR 5 dBA ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL HAVING
DURATION OF AT LEAST 60 SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, IN
EVERY OCCUPIED SPACE WITHIN THE BUILDING PER CFC SECTION
907.5.2.1.1. THE MINIMUM SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL SHALL BE 60 dBA
PER NFPA 72, TABLE A.18.4.3.

5. THE VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM VOICE MESSAGE SHALL
COMPLY WITH NFPA 72, SECTIONS 18.4 AND 24.4 FOR GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS, INTELLIGIBILITY, AUDIBILITY, MESSAGE PRIORTY,
TONES, ETC.

6. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR PRECISE OUTLET
LOCATIONS.

7. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES.

8. IF SHIELDED WIRE IS USED, THE FOLLOWING MUST BE OBSERVED.

A. METALLIC CONTINUITY OF THE SHIELD MUST BE MAINTAINED AND
INSULATED THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE CABLE.

B. THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE CABLE MUST HAVE A RESISTANCE
GREATER THAN 1 MEGOHM TO EARTH.

9. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED
FROM THE SPREAD OF FIRE WITH AN APPROVED FIRE STOP SYSTEM
EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE FIRE RATING OF THE STRUCTURE/
SURFACE BEING PENETRATED AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR
OTHER LAB TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPES OF MATERIALS SHALL
BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE FIRE ALARM SECTION OF THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS.
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10. A SYSTEM GROUND MUST BE PROVIDED FOR EARTH DETECTION AND
LIGHTNING PROTECTION DEVICES. THIS CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE
TO AN APPROVED DEDICATED EARTH CONNECTION PER CEC, ARTICLE
250.

11.WIRING IN DUCTS, PLENUMS AND OTHER AIR HANDLING SPACES MUST
BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC.

12. UNDERGROUND WIRING MUST BE FREE OF ALL WATER.

13. ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONDUCTORS SHALL BE RUN IN A DEDICATED
FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SYSTEM.
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V1-1
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Z31
A,V,Z 14. WIRING OTHER THAN THAT CONNECTED TO ELEVATOR CABS MUST NOT

BE RUN IN ELEVATOR SHAFTS (CEC, ARTICLE 620).

15. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UTILIZES A COMPLETE COVERAGE, FULLY
AUTOMATIC SYSTEM. PROVIDE RELAY MODULE(S) AT FATC/FACP
LOCATIONS FOR CONTROL OF HVAC SHUT DOWN, SMOKE/FIRE DAMPER
CLOSURE AND DOOR HOLD RELEASES.

17. WHERE NEW DEVICES (AND ASSOCIATED CONDUIT) CANNOT PHYSICALLY
BE MOUNTED CONCEALED IN WALLS, RUN IN PANDUIT SURFACE
RACEWAY/WIREWAY (AND DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON SURFACE
OUTLET BOXES). REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE SIZE OF
RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED CONDUCTORS. WHERE
CONDUIT IS INDICATED, PROVIDE SURFACE RACEWAY WITH AN EQUAL
CROSS SECTION TO THE DIAMETER OF THE CONDUIT INDICATED.
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18. DETECTOR SENSITIVITY SHALL BE TESTED USING MANUFACTURER'S
CALIBRATED SENSITIVITY INSTRUMENT OR OTHER CALIBRATED TESTING
METHOD. (CFC, SECTIONS 907.8.3 AND 907.8.4)

19. THE VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM VOICE MESSAGE SHALL COMPLY
WITH NFPA 72 SECTIONS 18.4 AND 24.4 FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS,
INTELLIGIBILITY, AUDIBILITY, MESSAGE PRIORITY, TONES, ETC. REFER TO NFPA
72 ANNEX D, D.1 THROUGH D.6 FOR DETERMINING THE FUNDAMENTALS OF
TEST PROTOCOL AND METHOD OF MEASURING INTELLIGIBILITY.

-VeFES

w
I-- T -II0~ rn

,Iij rn

f E15610 ;u
\Ef.

I*//

f ITI
OF CAO '\

r-

COMPLETE FIRE
ALARM SUBMITTAL

AUTOMATIC ADDRESSABLE
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

WITH EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

I

K F
j

"
O

ft
-

+ 0

H
if 

Il
] 

U

6T




